

**No. 13-12738**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

BEN E. JONES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 6:13-cv-00745-PCF-DAB

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

\*MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAY DVORETZKY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
mgreenfield@jonesday.com

\*Appointed to represent Plaintiff-  
Appellant pro bono pursuant to  
Addendum Five.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Mr. Jones Has Been Incarcerated for Nearly 35 Years.....	3
B. The Parole Law in Effect in 1979 Required that Mr. Jones Receive Parole Interviews Every Two Years.....	4
C. Florida’s Parole Law was Amended in 2010 and Now Requires Parole Interviews Only Once Every Seven Years .....	4
D. In Practice, Parole is No Longer a Realistic Possibility for Parole-Eligible Prisoners.....	6
E. The Amended Parole Law Has Prevented Mr. Jones from Becoming Eligible for Parole.....	7
F. The District Court Summarily Dismissed Mr. Jones’s Ex Post Facto Claim Based on Unpublished Case Law and With No Analysis .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. DECREASING THE FREQUENCY OF PAROLE INTERVIEWS WITHOUT ALLOWING A PRISONER TO SEEK EARLIER REVIEW IN ANY CIRCUMSTANCE FACIALLY VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	14
A. The Florida Law, On its Face, Plainly Puts Covered Prisoners at a Significant Risk of Increased Punishment.....	15
B. The Risk of Increased Punishment Created by the Florida Law is Much More Substantial than the Risk Posed by the Parole Laws at Issue in Morales and Garner .....	18
II. MR. JONES IS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY TO SHOW THAT THE AMENDED PAROLE LAW, AS APPLIED TO HIM, VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. A Prisoner is Entitled to Discovery When He Makes Specific Allegations that the Amended Law Potentially Puts Him at Risk of a Longer Prison Term .....	21
B. Mr. Jones Has Alleged with Specificity that the Amended Parole Law has Affected His Eligibility for Parole and, thus, Prolonged His Incarceration.....	24
C. The District Court Erred in Summarily Dismissing Mr. Jones Complaint Without Allowing Him Discovery .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 437 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>*Ca. Dep't of Corrs. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dyer v. Bowlen</i> , 465 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 23, 24, 26
<i>Fla. Parole &amp; Probation Com. v. Paige</i> , 462 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1985) .....	25
<i>Forbus v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 30 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>*Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Hammonds</i> , 217 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Henderson v. Sirmons</i> , 285 F. App'x 558 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Himes v. Thompson</i> , 336 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Howard v. Blanco</i> , 267 F. App'x 313 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Leal v. Ga. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 254 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	10

<i>*Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Olstad v. Collier</i> , 205 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Penoyer v. Briggs</i> , 206 F. App'x 962 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Robinson v. Blanco</i> , 307 F. App'x 807 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Schmidt v. Crews</i> , No. 5:12cv226, 2013 WL 1729110 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2013).....	9
<i>Sears v. Blanco</i> , 267 F. App'x 393 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>*Smith v. Ga. Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles</i> , 160 F. App'x 836 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Thorne v. Chairperson Fla. Parole Comm'n</i> , 427 F. App'x 765 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 179 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Wallace v. Smith</i> , 145 F. App'x 300 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Watkins v. Hudson</i> , Case No. 13-3761, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5386 (11th Cir. Mar. 24, 2014).....	10, 11, 27
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	14, 15, 16, 18

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915 ..... 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1, 2, 8

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. § 23-21.010 (2014) ..... 18, 25

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. § 23-21.014 ..... 5, 17, 18

Fla. Stat. § 947.16 (1979) ..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 947.174 (1979) ..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 947.174 (2014) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2010 Fla. Laws Chapter 95 ..... 5

2013 Fla. Laws Chapter 119 ..... 5

Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement S.B. 742 (Fla. 2013). ..... 7

Fla. Dep’t of Corr., Ann. Rep. FY 1980-81 (1981) ..... 6, 25

Fla. Dep’t of Corr., Office of the Inspector Gen., Ann. Rep.  
FY 2012-13 (2013) ..... 6, 25

Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Offender Info. Search,  
<http://www.dc.state.fl.us/AppCommon/> (search DC No. 071075) ..... 2, 3

Fla. Parole Comm’n, 2013 Ann. Rep. (2013) ..... 6, 25

Ga. Dep’t of Corr., Average Counts-Summary (July 3, 2013) ..... 6



Ga. Dep't of Corr., Inmate Statistical Profile, Inmates Released  
During CY2013, at 40 (Jan. 2, 2014) .....6

Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice, Statistical Rep. FY 2013 (2013) .....6

Ex Post Facto Clause of the U.S. Constitution .....*passim*
